___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

71,139 53,967 (50,393) (159,286)
___________ ___________ ___________ ___________

‘Other’ includes assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, other than UK sterling, Euros, Australian

dollars, Norwegian krone, Canadian dollars, Singapore dollars, Saudi riyals and Chinese yuan, Japanese yen and

New Zealand dollar.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 October 2025

NES Fircroft – Annual Report 2025 NES Fircroft Bondco AS 163

17   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar year end rate

against the relevant foreign currencies. This sensitivity rate represents the Directors’ assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates. The numbers below represent the movement on profit and other equity in the

scenario where US Dollar weakens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% strengthening of US Dollar against

the relevant currency, there would be a comparable opposite impact on the profit or loss and other equity.

Profit or loss and equity
2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Sterling (957) (1,070)

Euros (53) (13)

Australian dollar (159) 111

Norwegian krone (274) (49)

Canadian dollar 64 175
__________ __________

18   DEFERRED TAXATION

The following are the major deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised by the Group in the year.

Intangibles
$’000

Losses
$’000

Restricted
interest
   $’000

Unremitted
earnings

   $’000

Other short
term timing
differences

$’000
Total
$’000

At 1 November 2023 (8,734) 5,604 449 (3,208) 4,052 (1,837)

Balance sheet reclassification 25 - - - 90 115

Credit/(charge) to the income

statement 2,434 (2,280) (457) 1,917 741 2,355

Exchange rate movements (379) 203 8 (226) 42 (352)
__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

At 31 October 2024 (6,654) 3,527 - (1,517) 4,925 281

Credit/(charge) to the income

statement 1,078 8,621 - 328 (794) 9,233

Exchange rate movements (27) 38 - (16) (8) (13)
__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

At 31 October 2025 (5,603) 12,186 - (1,205) 4,123 9,501
__________ __________ __________ __________ __________ __________

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where The Group has a legally enforceable right to do so. The

following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances (after offset) for financial reporting purposes:
2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Deferred tax assets – non-current 12,173 3,284

Deferred tax liabilities – non-current (2,672) (3,003)
__________ __________

9,501 281
__________ __________

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the year ended 31 October 2025

NES Fircroft – Annual Report 2025 NES Fircroft Bondco AS 164

18   DEFERRED TAXATION (CONTINUED)

A deferred tax asset of $11,993,000 has been recognised at 31 October 2025 in respect of carried forward UK trading

losses in NES Fircroft Engineering Services Limited of $47,973,000. These losses arose in the periods between 1

September 2015 and 31 October 2021, and previously $2,883,000 was recognised against UK deferred tax liabilities.

$7,181,000 of the losses that arose in these historical years have been used in the periods between 1 November